JUDGING SCHEDULE

FRIDAY, AUGUST 12, 2016
SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016
SUNDAY, AUGUST 14, 2016

NIAGARA REGIONAL EXHIBITION
1100 Niagara Street, Welland, Ontario

SUMMARY
Fri.#1  Fri. #2 Sat. Sun.

Group 1 33 33 30 30
Group 2 18 18 27 25
Group 3 46 43 49 50
Group 4 24 27 33 28
Group 5 19 20 30 27
Group 6 26 26 33 29
Group 7 23 24 20 21

189 191 222 210
Baby Puppies 17 17
Veterans 2
Altered 8
Sweepstakes 20 16
Specialties 62 51
Rally 14 24
Obedience - _ 31 _

203 191 354 326

Directions to the show site:

The Niagara Regional Exhibition is located on the Niagara Regional Exhibition grounds at 1100 Niagara Street.

We are located 3 minutes off Highway 406. Taking the Merritt Road exit from the 406 turn left onto Niagara Street.
The Grounds are located on your left just after you turn onto Niagara Street.



FRIDAY, AUGUST 12,2016 - SHOW #1

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Conod

8:00 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

10:15 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

LUNCH
12:35 p.m.

16

A= WD =

Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Eurasier

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Neapolitan Mastiff
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd

Puli

Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Barbet

Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Span (Brittany)
Weimaraner

Span (Am Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield

8:00 a.m.

2
6
2
2
1
1
2

Basset Hound
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Whippet
Deerhound
Greyhound
Rhodesian

5-3-5-3
2-3-1-2
0-1-0-0
0-0-2-0
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
2-2-3-0
0-0-1-1
0-3-1-0

0-0-1-1
1-1-1-0
3-3-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-3-1-0
0-0-1-0

0-0-0-1
4-4-2-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0

0-0-1-0
1-3-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-0-0-2
0-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-4-0-1

0-2-0-0
0-2-4-0
0-0-1-1
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0

9:05 a.m.

10:25 a.m.

3:15 p.m.
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Saluki

Afghan Hound

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bedlington Terrier
Bull Terrier (Min)
Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont

Fox Terrier (W)
Norfolk Terrier

Rat Terrier

Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier

Am Staff Terrier

Bull Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Bichon Frise

French Bulldog

Poodle (Miniature)
Shih Tzu

Tibetan Spaniel
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Havanese

Maltese

Miniature Pinscher
Papillon

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0

0-0-0-1
1-1-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-1
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1

0-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
2-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-4-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-5-1-1

1-1-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-1
0-1-1-1
0-0-2-0
0-2-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. D. Conod




FRIDAY, AUGUST 12, 2016 - SHOW #2

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Conod

1:45 p.m.
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2:50 p.m.

4:15 p.m.

0 == N W = = NN

Basset Hound
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Deerhound

Whippet

Afghan Hound
Greyhound

Rhodesian

Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bedlington Terrier
Bull Terrier (Min)
Cesky Terrier

Dandie Dinmont

Fox Terrier (W)
Norfolk Terrier

Rat Terrier

Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.

Airedale Terrier

Am Staff Terrier

Bull Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow

Bichon Frise

Poodle (Miniature)
Shih Tzu

Tibetan Spaniel
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield

12:20 p.m. 16
2
3
1

Bernese Mtn Dog
Great Dane
Neapolitan Mastiff
Newfoundland

0-0-0-1
1-1-4-1
0-0-1-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
0-0-0-1

0-0-0-1
1-1-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-1
1-0-1-0
0-3-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1

0-1-1-0
1-1-0-0
2-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-4-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-5-1-1

5-3-5-3
0-0-2-0
1-1-0-1
0-0-1-0

2
7
1:55pm. 2
3
6
3
3
1
5
1
4:15 p.m

Schnauzer (Giant)
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd

Puli

Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Barbet

Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Am Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. M. O'Neill

11:30 am. 4
1
1
1
1
4
3
2
3
12:45p.m. 8
4

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Havanese

Maltese

Miniature Pinscher
Papillon

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Boxer
Siberian Husky

0-0-1-1
2-2-3-0

0-0-1-1
1-1-1-0
3-3-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
2-2-1-0
0-0-1-0

0-0-1-0
1-3-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-0-0-2
0-0-0-1
4-4-2-0
1-0-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-4-0-1

1-2-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-1
0-1-1-1
0-0-2-0
0-2-1-0

2-3-1-2
0-3-1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS - Mr. L. Harfield




SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Boutwell 2:10 p.m. C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
8:30 a.m. Barbet -0-1- Havanese

Maltese
Miniature Pinscher

6
2
1
Lagotto Romagnolo 1
1
7 Papillon
2
2
3
5

1

4

1 Pointer (GSH)

1 Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
8 Ret (Golden)

2 Ret (Labrador)

4 Ret (NSDT)
1

1

1

1
4
2

Pekingese

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Pug
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Span (Brittany) -0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
Vizlsa -1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
Weimaraner -0-0-0
Span (Am Cocker) -3-0-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Bruce
Span (Eng Cocker) -0-0-1
Group Judging Upon 9:15am. 1 AustCattle Dog
Completion of Breeds 2 Australian Shepherd
4 Bearded Collie
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0 1 Collie (Rough)
1 Border Terrier 0-1 2 Collie (Smooth)
4 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-1 3 German Shepherd
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0 1 Puli
1 BP - Cesky Terrier 0-1 5 Shetland Sheepdog
1 Dandie Dinmont 0-1-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (C)
1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Parson Russell 0-0-0-1 10:30 am. 6 Bulldog
3 Rat Terrier 1-1-0-1 1 BP - Bulldog
3 Schnauzer (Min) 1-1-1-0 1 Chinese Shar-Pei
7 Scottish Terrier 0-5-2-0 4 Chow Chow
1 WHW.T. 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Chow Chow
4 Airedale Terrier 1-2-0-1 1 Bichon Frise
1 Am Staff Terrier 0-0-1-0 2 French Bulldog
1 Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0 2 Lhasa Apso
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Poodle (Miniature)
Group Judging Upon 4 Shih Tzu
Completion of Breeds 1 BP - Shih Tzu
2 Tibetan Spaniel
LUNCH 1 Tibetan Terrier
12:30 p.m. 4 Basset Hound 0-2-2-0 1 Dalmatian
1 Beagle 0-1-0-0 8 Poodle (Standard)
1 BP - Beagle 1-0 Group Judging Upon
8 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-4-1 Completion of Breeds
1 BP - Dachshund (MLH) 0-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-0 LUNCH
3 BP - Norrbottenspets 1-2 1:00 pm. 7 Boxer
3 Whippet 0-2-0-1 1 Vet- Boxer
3 Afghan Hound 0-1-2-0 2 Doberman Pinscher
1 Deerhound 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Doberman Pinscher
1 Greyhound 1-0-0-0 1 Eurasier
4 Rhodesian 2-2-0-0 1 BP - Eurasier
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1 2 Great Dane
Group Judging Upon 2 Newfoundland
Completion of Breeds 6 Portuguese Wtr Dog
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SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Bruce (cont’d) 23 Bernese Mtn Dog 7-6-6-4
1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
2 BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-1 Group Judging Upon
1 Vet - Portuguese Wir Dog  0-1 Completion of Breeds
2:00 pm. 3 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-2-1-0
3 Siberian Husky 0-2-1-0
2 BP - Siberian Husky 1-1 GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. L. Boutwell
SUNDAY., AUGUST 14, 2016
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. P. Bruce 1  Weimaraner 0-0-0-1
2 Span (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-0
8:30am. 2 Basset Hound 0-2-0-0 2 Span (Eng Cocker) 1-0-0-1
1 Alt - Basenji 1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Beagle 1-0 Completion of Breeds
8 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-4-1
1 BP - Dachshund (MLH) 0-1 1:40 pm. 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-0 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-0-0-0
3 BP - Norrbottenspets 1-2 1 BP - Bull Terrier (M 0-1
4 Whippet 1-1-0-2 1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Deerhound 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Cesky Terrier 0-1
1 Greyhound 1-0-0-0 1 Dandie Dinmont 0-1-0-0
5 Rhodesian 2-2-1-0 1 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1 1 Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Afghan Hound 0-0-2-0 1 Alt - Manchester Ter 0-1
Group Judging Upon 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0
Completion of Breeds 1 Parson Russell 0-0-0-1
4 Rat Terrier 1-2-0-1
10:10am. 5 Pug 1-2-1-1 1 Alt - Rat Terrier 1-0
1 Pekingese 1-0-0-0 2 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-1-0
6 C.K.C. Spaniel 2-3-1-0 6 Scottish Terrier 0-5-1-0
2 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-1 1 WHW.T. 0-0-1-0
1 Havanese 0-0-0-1 4 Airedale Terrier 1-2-0-1
1 Maltese 0-0-1-0 1 Am Staff Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1 1 Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0
5 Papillon 2-1-1-1 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Toy Manchester 0-0-2-0 Group Judging Upon
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0 Completion of Breeds
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Boutwell
11:35am. 1 Ret(Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1 8:30 am. 2 Bulldog 0-1-1-0
0 Ret (Golden) 4-4-2-0 1 Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1-0-0
2 Ret (Labrador) 2-0-0-0 4 Chow Chow 2-2-0-0
4 Ret (NSDT) 2-2-0-0 1 BP - Chow Chow 0-1
1 BP-Ret (NSDT) 0-1 1 French Bulldog 0-1-0-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-1-0-0
LUNCH 2 Lhasa Apso 0-2-0-0
12:50 p.m. 1 Barbet 0-0-1-0 1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
4 Lagotto Romagnolo 1-3-0-0 1 Alt- Schipperke 0-1
1 Span (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 2 Tibetan Spaniel 1-1-0-0
2 Vizlsa 1-1-0-0 1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-0-1



SUNDAY, AUGUST 14, 2016 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Boutwell (cont’d) RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Boutwell
1:30 pm. 2 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-0-0
5 Shih Tzu 1-4-0-0 1 BP - Doberman Pinsch 0-1
1 BP - Shih Tzu 1-0 1 Eurasier 0-1-0-0
1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Eurasier 1-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 1-5-1-1 2 Great Dane 0-0-2-0
Group Judging Upon 1 BP - Great Dane 1-0
Completion of Breeds 1 Leonberger 0-1-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-1-1-0
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. M. O'Neill 6 Portuguese Wir Dog 1-2-3-0
2 BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-1
11:00 am. 2 Aust Cattle Dog 0-1-1-0 1 Alt - Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1
1 Alt- Aust Cattle Dog 1-0 4 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-3-1-0
2 Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-1 3 Siberian Husky 0-2-1-0
4 Bearded Collie 2-2-0-0 8 Boxer 2-3-1-2
1 Collie (Rough) 1-0-0-0 Group Judging Upon
2 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
3 German Shepherd 2-0-0-1
1 Puli 0-0-1-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. M. O'Neill
5 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-1-0
1 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1 1:30 p.m. 21 Bernese Mtn Dog 7-5-5-4
1 Alt - Shetland Sheepdog 0-1 1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-0-1-0 1 Alt- Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1
Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds
GENERAL SPECIALS - Ms. P. Bruce

CHANGE OF JUDGE

On Friday, August 12, 2016 Mr. L. Harfield has exceeded his allowable limit by 12 dogs and Ms. D. Conod has
exceeded her allowable limit by 18 dogs. With C.K.C. permission, the following changes have been made:

Ms. M. O’Neill will judge Boxers and Siberian Huskies in place of Mr. L. Harfield in Show #2.
Ms. M. O’Neill will judge All Breeds in Group 5 and Group 5 at the Group Level in place of Ms. D. Conod in Show
#2.

Exhibitors affected by these changes may withdraw their entries, in writing, up to one hour before the judging of
their breed. Exhibitors may also enter under these changes UP TO ONE HOUR BEFORE THE START OF THE
SHOW.

JUNIOR HANDLING
SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016
RING 3 - NOON

Please note: Juniors must sign up by 11:00 a.m.




BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOG CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. W. Tait

9:00 a.m. VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
2 7t09 Year Veteran Dogs

3 7109 Year Veteran Bitches
followed by:

SWEEPSTAKES
Junior Puppy Dogs
Senior Puppy Dog
1 15-18 Month Dog

—_

Junior Puppy Bitches
Senior Puppy Bitches
12-15 Month Bitches
15-18 Month Bitch

—_— NN W

followed by:

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. A. Patrizio

54 Bernese Mtn Dog 13-21-12-8
3 Alt - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-2

BERNESE MOUNTAIN DOG CLUB OF SOUTH-
WESTERN ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, AUGUST 14, 2016

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. S. Brightman

9:30 a.m. VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 71to09 Year Veteran Dogs

7 to 9 Year Veteran Bitches
followed by:
SWEEPSTAKES

Junior Puppy Dogs
1 15-18 Month Dog

w

Junior Puppy Bitches
Senior Puppy Bitches
12-15 Month Bitches
15-18 Month Bitch

— NN W

followed by:

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Boutwell

47 Bernese Mtn Dog
4 Alt - Bernese Mtn Dog

-18-12-8
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MINIATURE BULL TERRIER CLUB OF
ONTARIO
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. K. Lock

1:30 p.m. SWEEPSTAKES

1 3-6 Month Bitch
followed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. C. Gray

4 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1
1 BP - Bull Terrier (Mini) 0-

BRED BY EXHIBITOR COMPETITION

Saturday, August 13,2016

SHOW SECRETARY

MIN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON M1R 2A4
Tel. (416) 759-8593
Fax (416) 759-7790

E-mail: info@mjnshowservices.com
Web: www.mjnshowservices.com

BBQ and CORN ROAST
Saturday, August 13,2016
immediately following Best in Show

Sponsored by

PEUKANUBA



RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS

FRIDAY, AUGUST 12, 2016

RING 5 - JUDGE: Ms. D. MacKenzie

Trial #1 - 9:00 a.m.

Excellent B: 2004
Excellent A: 2002
Advanced B: 2005
Intermediate: 2010
Novice B: 2011, 2014
Novice A: 2009
followed by:
Trial #2
Excellent B: 2004
Excellent A: 2002
Advanced B: 2001
Novice B: 2011, 2013
Novice A: 2009, 2012
SUNDAY, AUGUST 14, 2016

RING S - JUDGE: Mr. P. Oslach

Trial #3 - 9:00 a.m.

Excellent B:

Advanced B:

Intermediate:

Novice B:
Novice A:

followed by:

2007, 2008

2001, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007

2010

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016

2009

Trial #4

Excellent B: 2007, 2008

Advanced B: 2001, 2003, 2006, 2007
Novice B: 2013, 2015, 2016

Novice A: 2009, 2012

LICENSED OBEDIENCE TRIALS

SATURDAY, AUGUST 13, 2016

RING 5 - JUDGE: Mr. P. Oslach-Trial #1 - 9:00 a.m.

Utility B: 1003, 1004, 1005
Open B: 1001, 1004, 1005
Novice B: 1008, 1009, 1010, 1014
Novice A: 1006, 1012

Pre-Novice: 1013, 1015

followed by:

Trial #2

Utility B: 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005
Open B: 1001, 1002, 1004, 1005
Novice B: 1007, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1014
Novice A: 1006, 1012

Pre-Novice: 1013, 1015

Breaks for the Obedience and Rally ring will be posted
at ringside. Judging is based on the formula of 9 Pre-
Novice, 8 Novice, 7 Open and 6 Utility dogs per hour
for Obedience.

Judging is based on the formula of 15 dogs per hour for
Rally.

Exhibitors with a conflict between Conformation and
Obedience/Rally should notify the Obedience/Rally
Table Steward.



